Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 16, 1929.

No. 91, S.]

[Published May 23, 1929.

## CHAPTER 112.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 5.03, subsection (3) of section 5.04, subsection (1) of section 5.05, section 5.16, subsection (1) of section 5.20, subsection (1) of section 8.19 and section 6.77 of the statutes, relating to the date of holding the primary election.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 5.03, subsection (3) of section 5.04, subsection (1) of section 5.05, section 5.16, subsection (1) of section 6.19 and section 6.77 of the statutes are amended to read: (5.03) (1) The September primary shall be held at the regular polling places in each precinct on the \* \* third Tuesday of September \* of each even numbered year for the nomination of all candidates to be voted for at the next November election.

(5.04) (3) Not later than the \* \* \* fifteenth day of August the county clerk shall cause to be printed on heavy paper, suitable for posting, copies of the notice thus prepared and immediately forward to each city, village, and town clerk within his county a sufficient number of copies for the purposes hereinafter specified. At the bottom of such notice shall be printed a form to be executed by the local clerk specifying the place where the primary will be held and the hours at which the polls will be opened and closed in the precinct in which such notices are Within ten days after receipt the city, village or town clerk shall complete such notices and cause them to be posted in five conspicuous places in each election district or precinct, and either file or post another copy in his office. At the request of the city clerk police officers shall post said notices as he shall direct. It shall be the duty of the town, city or village clerk to see that such notices are received and correctly posted.

(5.05) (1) The name of no candidate shall be printed upon an official ballot used at any September primary unless not later

than the \* \* second Tuesday of August of the year in which such primary is to be held a nomination paper shall have been filed in his behalf as provided in this chapter, in substantially the following form:

"I, the undersigned, a qualified elector of (the......precinct of the town of......) or (the......ward of the city of......), county of......and state of Wisconsin, and a member of the.....party, hereby nominate......, who resides (at No......., on....... street, city of.......) or (in the town of.......), in the county of......as a candidate for the office of (here specify the office)......, to be voted for at the primary to be held on the \* \* third Tuesday in September, 19......, as representing the principles of said party, and I further declare that I intend to support the candidate named herein."

Name of signer	In cities		Date of signing
	Street	No.	
		•••••••••••	

5.16 The board of canvassers provided by section 6.69 of the statutes to canvass returns of the November election shall constitute the state board of canvassers of the September primary. The board shall make a canvass of the votes cast for candidates for members of the senate and assembly in districts not wholly within one county, and all of the provisions of sections 6.70, 6.71, 6.72 and 6.73 of the statutes relating to the canvass of the returns of the November election, shall, as far as applicable, apply to the canvass, return and certification to the secretary of state of such primary. Such board shall meet at the office of the secretary of state, at ten o'clock A. M. on the

(5.20) (1) The candidates for the various state offices, and for the senate and assembly nominated by each political party at such primary, and senators of such political party, whose term of office extends beyond the first Monday in January of the year next ensuing, shall meet at the capitol at twelve o'clock noon on the \* \* second Tuesday after the September primary. They shall forthwith formulate the state platform of their party. They shall thereupon proceed to elect a state central committee of at least two members from each congressional dis-

trict and a chairman of such committee by ballot. • • • In the years in which presidential elections are held the convention shall nominate, by a majority vote, one elector for president and vice president from each congressional district, and two such electors from the state at large. The names of such nominees shall be immediately certified by the chairman and secretary of the meeting to the secretary of state. They shall perform such other business as may properly be brought before such meeting. The platform of each party shall be framed at such time that it shall be made public not later than six o'clock in the afternoon of the following day.

(6.19) (1) Not less than \* \* \* twenty-five days before any April or November election the secretary of state shall transmit to each county clerk a certified list containing the name, description and post-office address of each person nominated for any office for whom any of the electors of such county are entitled to vote at such election, together with a designation of the office for which each is a candidate, and the party or principle each represents, if any, whose nominations are on file in his office. Names of candidates nominated pursuant to section 5.28 shall be certified forthwith upon the filing of nominations with the secretary of state.

6.77 The secretary of state shall make out all necessary blanks, returns and statements to carry out the provisions of law for making the canvass, returns and statements, of all state, congressional, legislative and county elections, general, special and judicial, including tally sheet statements, applications for registry in writing, and affidavits of nonregistered voters and freeholders corroborating the same. Such blanks shall contain the necessary certificates of the inspectors, and canvassers, with proper notes to the same explanatory of their use and referring to the statutes. Said blanks for use at the September primary shall be forwarded to the county clerks of the several counties on or before the \* \* \* fifteenth day of August, and those for use at the general election on or before the first day of October in each year in which any such election shall be held. Provided, that said secretary shall be required to furnish tally sheet statements of the standard form only for any city or county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1929.